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INTRODUCTION  

 

This Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") was prepared as of March 29, 2017. It is provided to 

assist readers in understanding Bri-#ÈÅÍ #ÏÒÐȢȭÓ ɉȰ"ÒÉ-#ÈÅÍȱ ÏÒ ÔÈÅ Ȱ#ÏÍÐÁÎÙȱɊ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÐÅÒÆÏÒÍÁÎÃÅ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ 

2016 fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2016 and significant trends that may affect future 

performance of the Company. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated 

financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015. 

 

4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÃÏÎÓÏÌÉÄÁÔÅÄ financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial 

2ÅÐÏÒÔÉÎÇ 3ÔÁÎÄÁÒÄÓ ɉȰ)&23ȱɊ, and are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise indicated.  

4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Bri-Chem Corp. and its subsidiaries 

as follows: 

¶ Bri-Chem Supply Ltd.,  
¶ Sodium Solutions Inc.,  
¶ Solution Blend Service Ltd.,  
¶ Bri-Corp USA, Inc., including its three subsidiaries Bri-Chem Supply Corp, LLC, Sun Coast Materials, 

LLC and Bri-Chem Logistics, LLC,  
 

All references in this report to financial information concerning the Company refer to such information in 
accordance with IFRS. This report also makes reference to certain non-IFRS measures in assessing the 
CoÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÐÅÒÆÏÒÍÁÎÃÅȢ Non-IFRS measures do not have any standard meaning prescribed by IFRS 
and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures presented by other issuers. These non-IFRS 
financial measures and additional information should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for 
measures prepared in accordance with IFRS.  These measures are discusÓÅÄ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ Ȱ.ÏÎ-)&23 -ÅÁÓÕÒÅÓȱ ÓÅÃÔÉÏÎ 
of the report. 
 
2ÅÆÅÒÅÎÃÅÓ ÉÎ ÔÈÉÓ -$Ǫ! ÔÏ Ȱ"ÒÉ-#ÈÅÍȱȟ ÔÈÅ Ȱ#ÏÍÐÁÎÙȱȟ ȰÕÓȱȟ Ȱ×Åȱȟ ÁÎÄ ȰÏÕÒȱ ÍÅÁÎ "ÒÉ-Chem Corp. and its 

subsidiaries, unless the context otherwise requires. Additional information relating to the Company, including 

the annual information form for the year ended December 31, 2016 is available on the System for Electronic 

$ÏÃÕÍÅÎÔ !ÎÁÌÙÓÉÓ ÁÎÄ 2ÅÔÒÉÅÖÁÌ ɉȰ3%$!2ȱɊ ÁÔ www.sedar.com. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.sedar.com/#http://www.sedar.com
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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION   

 

Certain statements contained in this MD&A constitute forward-looking statements. These statements relate to 
future events or Bri-Chem's future plans and performance. All statements other than statements of historical 
fact are forward-ÌÏÏËÉÎÇ ÓÔÁÔÅÍÅÎÔÓȢ 4ÈÅ ÕÓÅ ÏÆ ÁÎÙ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ×ÏÒÄÓ ȰÁÎÔÉÃÉÐÁÔÅȱȟ ȰÃÏÎÔÉÎÕÅȱȟ ȰÅÓÔÉÍÁÔÅȱȟ ȰÅØÐÅÃÔȱȟ 
ȰÍÁÙȱȟ Ȱ×ÉÌÌȱȟ ȰÐÒÏÊÅÃÔȱȟ ȰÓÈÏÕÌÄȱȟ ȰÂÅÌÉÅÖÅȱ ÁÎÄ ÓÉÍÉÌÁÒ ÅØÐÒÅÓÓÉÏÎÓ ÁÒÅ ÉÎÔÅÎÄÅÄ ÔÏ ÉÄÅÎÔÉÆÙ ÆÏÒ×ÁÒÄ-looking 
statements. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may 
cause actual results or events to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements. 
Bri-Chem believes the expectations reflected in those forward-looking statements are reasonable but no 
assurance can be given that these expectations will prove to be correct and such forward-looking statements 
included in this MD&A should not be unduly relied upon.  
In particular, this MD&A contains forward-looking statements pertaining to the following:  

Ɇ adequacy of capital resources required to finance the Company's inventories and other  
        operations;  
¶ the business objectives of the Company;  

Ɇ results of operations and the performance of the Company;  

Ɇ the ability of the Company to extend its credit facilities;  

Ɇ the ability of the Company to develop its relationships with customers and potential new  
 customers; and  

Ɇ the ability of the Company to expand and broaden its areas of operation.  
 

With respect to the forward-looking information contained in the MD&A, Bri-Chem has made assumptions 
regarding, among other things:  

Ɇ the Company's relationships with its key suppliers and customers;  

Ɇ economic conditions that influence the demand of the Company's customers for supplies and  
 services;  

Ɇ the Company's cash flow from sales; and  

Ɇ the availability of existing credit facilities.  
 

Although the forward-looking information contained in this MD&A is based upon what Management believes 
are reasonable assumptions, Bri-Chem cannot assure readers that actual results will be consistent with this 
forward -looking information. Although the Company believes that the expectations reflected in the forward-
looking information are reasonable, there can be no assurance that such expectations will prove to be correct.  
The Company cannot guarantee future results, levels of activity, performance or achievements.  Consequently, 
there is no representation by the Company that actual results achieved will be the same in whole or in part as 
those set out in the forward-looking information.  Some of the risks and other factors, some of which are beyond 
the Company's control, which could cause results to differ materially from those expressed in the forward-
looking information contained in this MD&A, include but are not limited to:  

Ɇ supply and demand for oilfield services, and drilling flui ds;  

Ɇ competition for, among other things, capital and skilled personnel;   

Ɇ incorrect assessments of the value of acquisitions;   

Ɇ fluctuations in the market for oil and natural gas and related products and services; 

Ɇ liabilities and risks, including environmental liabilities and risks inherent in chemical  
         storage and handling and oil and natural gas service operations; 

Ɇ fluctuations in foreign exchange or interest rates;   

Ɇ political and economic conditions;   
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Ɇ failure of counter-parties to perform on contracts;   

Ɇ regional competition;   

Ɇ the Company's ability to attract and retain customers;  

Ɇ amounts retained by the Company for capital expenditures;   

Ɇ volatility in market prices for oil and natural gas and the effect of this volatility on the demand  
 for oil and gas services generally;  

Ɇ stock market volatility and market valuations;  

Ɇ unplanned equipment outages and other unforeseen disruptions that may affect operations;   

Ɇ the presence of heavy competition in the industry in which the Company currently operates;  

Ɇ general economic conditions in Canada and the United States and globally;  

Ɇ the availability of capital on acceptable terms; and  

Ɇ ÔÈÅ ÏÔÈÅÒ ÆÁÃÔÏÒÓ ÄÉÓÃÌÏÓÅÄ ÕÎÄÅÒ Ȱ2ÉÓË Ǫ 5ÎÃÅÒÔÁÉÎÔÉÅÓȱ ÉÎ ÔÈÉÓ -$Ǫ!Ȣ  

Many of these risk factors are discussed further in detÁÉÌ ÈÅÒÅÉÎȟ ÓÐÅÃÉÆÉÃÁÌÌÙ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ Ȱ2ÉÓËÓ ÁÎÄ 5ÎÃÅÒÔÁÉÎÔÉÅÓȱ 
ÓÅÃÔÉÏÎȟ ÁÎÄ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ !ÎÎÕÁÌ )ÎÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎ &ÏÒÍ ÏÎ ÆÉÌÅ ×ÉÔÈ #ÁÎÁÄÉÁÎ ÓÅÃÕÒÉÔÉÅÓ ÃÏÍÍÉÓÓÉÏÎÓ ÁÔ 
www.sedar.com.  Readers are also referred to the risk factors described in other documents filed with Canadian 
securities commissions periodically throughout the year. 

Readers are cautioned that these factors and risks are difficult to predict.  Accordingly, readers are 
cautioned that the actual results achieved will vary from the information provided herein and the 
variations may be material.  Readers are also cautioned that the list of factors above and the risk factors 
ÓÅÔ ÆÏÒÔÈ ÕÎÄÅÒ ÔÈÅ ÈÅÁÄÉÎÇ Ȱ2ÉÓËÓ Ǫ 5ÎÃÅÒÔÁÉÎÔÉÅÓȱ ÁÒÅ ÎÏÔ ÅØÈÁÕÓÔÉÖÅȢ "ÅÆÏÒÅ ÐÌÁÃÉÎÇ ÁÎÙ ÒÅÌÉÁÎÃÅ ÏÎ 
any forward -looking s tatements to make decisions with respect to an investment in securities of Bri -
Chem, prospective investors and others should carefully consider the factors identified above and other 
risks, uncertainties and potential changes that may cause actual results or events to differ materially 
from those anticipated in such forward -looking statements.  In addition, the forward -looking 
statements contained in this MD&A are made as of the date of this MD&A. Bri -Chem does not undertake 
any obligation to publicly updat e or to revise any forward -looking statements except as expressly 
required by applicable securities laws. The forward -looking statements contained in this MD&A are 
expressly qualified by the cautionary statements contained herein.  
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2016 FOURTH QUARTER AND OVERALL PERFORMANCE 

4ÈÅ ÄÉÓÃÕÓÓÉÏÎ ÉÎ ÔÈÉÓ ÓÅÃÔÉÏÎ ÉÓ ÑÕÁÌÉÆÉÅÄ ÉÎ ÉÔÓ ÅÎÔÉÒÅÔÙ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ Ȱ#ÁÕÔÉÏÎÁÒÙ 3ÔÁÔÅÍÅÎÔ 2ÅÇÁÒÄÉÎÇ &ÏÒ×ÁÒÄ-Looking 
)ÎÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎȱ ÓÅÃÔÉÏÎ ÐÒÅÓÅÎÔÅÄ ÁÔ ÔÈÅ ÂÅÇÉÎÎÉÎÇ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ -$Ǫ!Ȣ 4ÈÉÓ /ÖÅÒÖÉÅ× ÓÅÃÔÉÏÎ ÉÓ ÐÒÏÖÉÄÅÄ ÆÏÒ ÉÎÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎ 
purposes only and readers are cautioned the information contained herein may not be appropriate for other 
purposes.  
 
During the fourth quarter of 2016, drilling activity levels continued to show signs of recovery as the active USA 

rig count increased 106 rigs on average from the third quarter, while Canada increased from 144 average active 

rigs in the third quarter to 172 average active rigs for the fourth quarter of 2016.  The Q4 2016 increase in 

drilling activity resulted in a 23% increase in quarterly revenues and a $1.57M increase in quarterly EBITDA 

as compared to Q3 2016.  As a result of the increase in recent activity levels, the Company, subsequent to year 

end, obtained an increase of $5,000,000 in credit available under its ABL facility and no further amendments 

were made to the sub-debt loan which matures effective November 2017.   

Bri-#ÈÅÍȭÓ 1τ ςπρφ ÃÏÎÓÏÌÉÄÁÔÅÄ ÒÅÖÅÎÕÅÓ ÆÒÏÍ ÉÔÓ .ÏÒÔÈ !ÍÅÒÉÃÁÎ ÏÉÌ ÁÎÄ ÇÁÓ ÄÒÉÌÌÉÎÇ ÆÌÕÉÄÓ ÄÉÓÔÒÉÂÕÔÉÏÎȟ 

blending and packaging businesses was $22,097,598 compared to $21,507,712 in the same prior period in 

2015.  This comparable quarter revenue increase is a direct result of an increase in oil and gas drilling activity 

throughout North America.  The Company generated $62,091,325 in revenues for the year ended December 

31, 2016 compared to sales of $96,822,080, representing a decrease of 36% year over year.  Earnings before 

interest, taxes, amortization and depreciation, share-based payments expense, and impairment charges 

ɉȰ%")4$!ȱɊ ×ÅÒÅ Αρȟςττȟςσφ ÁÎÄ ɉΑωυυȟφωφɊ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ÔÈÒÅÅ ÁÎÄ Ô×ÅÌÖÅ ÍÏÎÔÈÓ ÅÎÄÅÄ $ÅÃÅÍÂÅÒ σρȟ ςπρφȟ 

compared to ($5,695,852) and ($2,761,020) for the same periods in 2015.  Net loss for the three month period 

was $2,570,028 compared to net loss of $13,373,037 for the same period of 2015, while net loss for the twelve 

month period was $6,793,064 compared to a net loss of $14,357,367 for the same period of 2015.   

North American Drilling Fluids Distribution Divisions  

Bri-Chem's Canadian drilling fluids distribution division generated sales of $9,551,720 and $22,377,480 for the 

three and twelve months ended December 31, 2016, compared to sales of $6,873,850 and $29,606,959 over 

the comparable periods in 2015.  2016 sales were affected by the overall continued decline in drilling activity, 

while the industry did see a modest recovery in rig activity late in Q4 2016, which led to a 39% increase in sales 

quarter over quarter.  With continued unstable oil prices, many companies remain cautious and are not 

commencing drilling projects until commodity prices become more favorable.  The number of wells drilled in 

Western Canada for the three month period ended December 31, 2016 was 1,483, representing an increase of 

17% quarter over quarter.  

Bri-#ÈÅÍȭÓ 5ÎÉÔÅÄ 3ÔÁÔÅÓ ÄÒÉÌÌÉÎÇ ÆÌÕÉÄÓ ÄÉÓÔÒÉÂÕÔÉÏÎ ÄÉÖÉÓÉÏÎ ÇÅÎÅÒÁÔÅÄ ÓÁÌÅÓ ÏÆ Αψȟυφυȟψςσ ÁÎÄ Αςτȟφψυȟωφω 

for the three and twelve month periods ended December 31, 2016, compared to revenues of $8,995,967 and 

$45,986,292 in the comparable periods of 2015, representing decreases of 5% and 46% respectively.  The 

average number of active rigs running in the USA during the fourth quarter of 2016 was 586, a decrease of 22% 

from comparable quarters.  The decline in 2016 revenue is primarily driven by a reduction in drilling activity 

as the average number of active rigs running in 2016 was 560 compared to 1022 in 2015, a decrease of 45.2%. 

North American Drilling Fluids Blending & Packing Divisions  

 Bri-#ÈÅÍȭÓ #ÁÎÁÄÉÁÎ ÄÒÉÌÌÉÎÇ ÆÌÕÉÄÓ ÂÌÅÎÄÉÎÇ ÁÎÄ ÐÁÃËÁÇÉÎÇ ÄÉÖÉÓÉÏÎ ÇÅÎÅÒÁÔÅÄ ÓÁÌÅÓ ÏÆ Ασȟτστȟχωυ ÁÎÄ 

$11,163,466 for the quarter and year ended December 31, 2016 compared to the prior year period sales of 
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$4,119,208 and $15,323,772 representing a 17% decrease quarter over quarter and 27% decrease year over 

year.  This decrease is directly related to lower customer demand for blending services as a result of the 

significant decline in drilling activity throughout 2016.   

Bri-#ÈÅÍȭÓ 53! ÆÌÕÉÄÓ ÂÌÅÎÄÉng and packaging division, generated sales of $545,263 for the three month period 

ended December 31, 2016, while reporting sales of $3,864,411 for the year of 2016 compared to $1,518,688 

and $5,905,357 respectively for the comparable periods in 2015.  

Outlook Summary  

Bri-Chem is more optimistic about its future prospects than a year ago as various industry benchmarks and 

recent activity levels signal improved industry stability for the medium to long-term.  North American oil and 

gas drilling activity levels, throughout 2016, continued to decline year over year, however, the industry did 

experience a healthy increase in activity levels in Q4 2016, compared to Q3 2016, as commodity prices have 

rebounded from their 2016 lows and oil and gas companies have cautiously increased drilling activity as a 

result.  We expect a continued modest increase in North American activity levels into Q1 2017 with PSAC 

forecasting the number of wells to be drilled in Western Canada to increase by 25.6% in 2017.   

It is the #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÖÉÅ× ÔÈÁÔ ÆÕÒÔÈÅÒ ÄÅÖÅÌÏÐÍÅÎÔ ÏÆ ÉÎÃÒÅÁÓÅÄ ÃÒÕÄÅ ÏÉÌ ÔÒÁÎÓÐÏÒÔÁÔÉÏÎ ÃÁÐÁÃÉÔÙȟ ÔÈÒÏÕÇÈ 

proposed pipeline expansion to tidewater, is required in order for Canada to have any profound increase to its 

future oilfield activity levels.  The oilfield activity levels in the USA have seen a recent rebound from their 

historic lows and we expect this trend to continue so long as commodity prices remain at or near current levels.  

Bri-Chem has been proactive in response to the recent increase in North American business activity and has 

successfully managed to supply and service its customers during this recent surge in demand for oilfield 

chemicals.  

As activity levels continue to improve over the short to medium term, we remain committed to providing 

superior customer service, having sufficient inventory levels to meet demand of our customers while 

maintaining our North American exceptional industry infrastructure located throughout Canada and the U.S.  

We will serve to be a valuable contributor to many of our customers throughout North America and will benefit 

appreciably when the market returns to more reasonable and stable levels as observed in Q4 2016. 
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DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS  

 

Bri-Chem has established itself, through a combination of strategic acquisitions and organic growth, as a North 
American industry leader for the distribution and blending of oilfield drilling, completion, stimulation and 
production chemical fluids. We sell, blend, package and distribute a full range of drilling fluid products, from 
27 strategically located warehouses throughout Canada and the United States.  Bri-Chem has been operating in 
Canada since 1985 and as a result of the increasing market demand for oilfield chemicals during the past 5 
years, we expanded into the United States in 2011 and have successfully obtained significant market 
penetration. Additional information about Bri -Chem is available at www.sedar.com or at Bri-Chem's website at 
www.brichem.com.  

The Company is headquartered in Edmonton, Alberta and 
owns a 100% interest in Bri-Chem Supply Ltd. ("Bri-
Chem Supply"), 100% interest in Sodium Solutions Inc. 
("Sodium"), and 100% interest in Solution Blend Service 
Ltd. ("Solution Blend"). The Company also owns 100% 
interest in Bri-#ÏÒÐ 53! )ÎÃȢ ɉȰ"ÒÉ-#ÏÒÐȱɊȟ ×ÈÉÃÈ ÈÁÓ ÔÈÒÅÅ 
100% owned subsidiaries, Bri-Chem Supply Corp, LLC 
ɉȰ"ÒÉ-#ÈÅÍ 53!ȱɊ 3ÕÎ #ÏÁÓÔ -ÁÔÅÒÉÁÌÓȟ ,,# ɉȰ3ÕÎ #ÏÁÓÔȱɊ 
and Bri-#ÈÅÍ ,ÏÇÉÓÔÉÃÓȟ ,,# ɉȰ,ÏÇÉÓÔÉÃÓȱɊȢ 
 
NORTH AMERICAN OILFIELD CHEMICAL DIVISIONS  

Canadian Drilling Fluids Distribution Division 

Bri-Chem is one of Canada's largest wholesale distributors of drilling fluid products to the oil and gas industry 
ÉÎ ÔÈÅ 7ÅÓÔÅÒÎ #ÁÎÁÄÉÁÎ 3ÅÄÉÍÅÎÔÁÒÙ "ÁÓÉÎ ɉȰ7#3"ȱɊȢ The drilling fluids division  focuses on the oil & gas 
drilling stage, providing over 100 drilling fluid products and custom-blended products to major and 
independent oilfield service companies. Bri-Chem distributes its drilling fluid products from 10 strategically 
located warehouses throughout the WCSB. Drilling fluids are used in the process of drilling deep vertical or 
horizontal boreholes. The drilling fluids are an integral part of the drilling process, serving a number of 
functions, including controlling subsurface pressures, lubricating the drill bit, stabilizing the wellbore, and 
carrying the cuttings to the surface, among other functions. 

USA Drilling Fluids Distribution Division  

Bri-Chem services its USA drilling fluids customers through its 14 warehouse locations strategically placed in 
the major resource plays in the USA. The division is establishing its market presence as a leading full service 
independent national wholesaler of drilling fluids to service the USA unconventional resource plays. The USA 
does not experience the seasonality of that in the WCSB and therefore maintains a more consistent active rig 
count. Bri-Chem will continue to focus on its product offerings and customer service in the regions it currently 
services.  

Canadian Fluids Blending and Packaging Division 

The WCSB oil and gas drilling and completion segment utilizes cementing, stimulation, fracturing and 
production chemical fluids. Many of these products are a blended formulation utilizing specialty additives that 
Bri-Chem can supply in both packaged and truckload quantities. Cementing is performed when the cement 
slurry is deployed into the well via pumps, displacing the drilling fluids still located within the well, and 
replacing them with cement. Well stimulation involves introducing special blends of chemicals and acid to oil 
or gas producing formations in order to diminish or eliminate unwanted materials. The fracturing process 
injects fluids and sand at high pressure which creates small fractures in the rock that extend out from the well. 
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Production chemicals are specialty blended products that help maximize well production and minimize well 
maintenance costs. Bri-Chem has dedicated facilities, located in Acheson, Camrose and Calgary, Alberta, with 
capacity to blend and package specialty additive fluids for customer specific products.  

USA Fluids Blending and Packaging Division 

Bri-Chem services the well abandonment market of California through its subsidiary of Sun Coast Materials 
LLC. ("Sun Coast"). Sun Coast provides blended cement additives for customers in the California market that 
require various mixtures of cement products to complete shut ins on well abandonments in the region.  Sun 
#ÏÁÓÔȭÓ ÂÕÓÉÎÅÓÓ ÃÕÒÒÅÎÔÌÙ ÈÁÓ ÎÏ ÇÅÏÇÒÁÐÈÉÃ ÏÖÅÒÌÁÐ ×ÉÔÈ "ÒÉ-Chem and they have built a strong market 
position with many long term customers.     

Training and Fluid Analysis 

With a laboratory in Calgary, Alberta, Bri-Chem serves its customers throughout the WCSB with testing 
equipment, quality assurance, mud school training, and research and analysis of various oilfield Chemicals.  

Seasonality of Operations  

Weather conditions can affect the sale of the Company's fluids, chemical, and services. The ability to move heavy 
equipment in the Canadian oil and natural gas fields is dependent on weather conditions. As a result, spring 
months in Western Canada and the duration of the spring break-up have a direct impact on the Company's 
activity levels. In addition, many exploration and production areas in the northern WCSB are accessible only in 
winter months when the ground is frozen hard enough to support the weight of heavy equipment. The timing 
of freeze-up and spring break-up affects the ability to move equipment in and out of these areas. As a result, 
late March through May is traditionally the Company's slowest period. 
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY  

The following selected two year consolidated financial information has been derived from and should be read in 

ÃÏÎÊÕÎÃÔÉÏÎ ×ÉÔÈ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2016 and 2015.  

 

In $'000s

(except per share amounts) 2016 2015 $ % 2016 2015 $ %

Sales 22,098$       21,508$        590$         3% 62,091$       96,822$        (34,731)$   (36%)

Gross margin 3,942            1,564             2,378        152% 11,016         13,481          (2,465)        (18%)

17.8% 7.3% 17.7% 13.9%

Operating expenses (1)
2,698            7,260             (4,562)      (63%) 12,011         16,242          (4,231)        (26%)

EBITDA (2)
1,244            (5,696)           6,940        (122%) (995)             (2,761)           1,766          (64%)

Depreciation and amortization 254               385                (131)         (34%) 1,064            1,611             (547)           (34%)

Interest (3)
761               1,083             (322)         (30%) 2,960            3,308             (348)           (11%)

Share-based payments 20                  72                  (52)            (72%) 201               517                (316)           (61%)

Impairment charges (4)
322               6,126             (5,804)      (95%) 322               6,126             (5,804)        (95%)

Loss before income taxes (113)             (13,362)        13,249     (99%) (5,542)          (14,323)        8,781          (61%)

Income tax recovery - current (339)             (2,751)           2,412        (88%) (2,081)          (2,728)           647             (24%)

Income tax expense - deferred 2,796            2,762             34             1% 3,332            2,762             570             21%

Net loss (2,570)$       (13,373)$      10,803$   (81%) (6,793)$       (14,357)$      7,564$        (53%)

Loss per share

   Basic (0.11)$          (0.57)$           0.46$        (81%) (0.29)$          (0.61)$           0.32$          (53%)

   Diluted (0.11)$          (0.57)$           0.46$        (81%) (0.29)$          (0.61)$           0.32$          (53%)

   Adjusted basic  (5)
(0.09)$          (0.28)$           0.19$        (68%) (0.27)$          (0.29)$           0.02$          (7%)

   Adjusted diluted (0.09)$          (0.28)$           0.19$        (68%) (0.27)$          (0.29)$           0.02$          (7%)

EBITDA per share

   Basic 0.05$            (0.24)$           0.29$        (122%) (0.04)$          (0.12)$           0.08$          (65%)

   Diluted 0.05$            (0.24)$           0.29$        (122%) (0.04)$          (0.12)$           0.08$          (65%)

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic 23,623,981     23,623,981     23,655,900     23,655,900     

Diluted 23,923,981     23,623,981     23,655,900     23,655,900     

For the year ended 

December 31 Change

For the three months ended 

December 31, Change

(1)     See page 33 for a further explanation of this non-IFRS measure. 
(2)  Represents earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, impairment charges and share-based payments (See page 33 for a further 

explanation of this non-IFRS measure). 
(3)  Interest expense for the year ended December 31, 2016 includes amortization of capitalized deferred financing cost of $266,619 (December 31, 2015: 

$520,005). 
(4)  Impairment charges are related to bad debts, plant and equipment, goodwill and other intangible assets 
(5)  Excludes after tax effect of impairment of plant and equipment, goodwill and other intangible assets (See page 33 for a further explanation of this non-

IFRS measure). 
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2016 Q4 AND YEAR END RESULTS 

4ÈÅ ÄÉÓÃÕÓÓÉÏÎ ÉÎ ÔÈÉÓ ÓÅÃÔÉÏÎ ÉÓ ÑÕÁÌÉÆÉÅÄ ÉÎ ÉÔÓ ÅÎÔÉÒÅÔÙ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ Ȱ#ÁÕÔÉÏÎÁÒÙ 3ÔÁÔÅÍÅÎÔ 2ÅÇÁÒÄÉÎÇ &ÏÒ×ÁÒÄ-Looking 

)ÎÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎȱ ÓÅÃÔÉÏÎ ÐÒÅÓÅÎÔÅÄ ÁÔ ÔÈÅ ÂÅÇÉÎÎÉÎÇ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ -$Ǫ!Ȣ  

Sales by Segment 

For the three months ended December 31 For the year ended December 31

2016 2015 2016 2015
In $'000s $ $ $ % $ $ $ %

Fluids Distribution - Canada 9,552            6,874            2,678        39% 22,378         29,607         (7,229)       (24%)

Fluids Distribution - USA 8,566            8,996            (430)          (5%) 24,686         45,986         (21,300)    (46%)

Total Fluids Distribution 18,118         15,870         2,248        14% 47,064         75,593         (28,529)    (38%)

Fluids Blending & Packaging - Canada (1) 
3,435            4,119            (684)          (17%) 11,163         15,324         (4,161)       (27%)

Fluids Blending & Packaging - USA 545                1,519            (974)          (64%) 3,864            5,905            (2,041)       (35%)

Total Fluids Blending & Packaging 3,980            5,638            (1,658)       (29%) 15,027         21,229         (6,202)       (29%)

Total 22,098         21,508         590            3% 62,091         96,822         (34,731)    (36%)

Change Change

(1) The fluids blending and packaging division sells products to the drilling fluids distribution division, which in turn sells it to the end 

user. Sales to the drilling fluids distribution division were an additional $2,712,037 and $5,172,211 for the three and twelve months ended 

December 31, 2016, respectively (2015 - $667,350 and $3,016,344 respectively). This revenue has been eliminated upon consolidation. 

 

North American Drilling Fluids Distribution Divisions  

4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ .ÏÒÔÈ !ÍÅÒÉÃÁÎ ÄÒÉÌÌÉÎÇ ÆÌÕÉÄÓ ÄÉÓÔÒÉÂÕÔÉÏÎ 
divisions recorded combined sales of $22,097,601 and 
$62,091,325 for the three and twelve months ended 
December 31, 2016 compared to sales of $21,507,713 and 
$96,822,080 in 2015, representing an increase of 3% quarter 
over quarter and a decrease of 36% year over year. The 
Canadian fluids distribution ÄÉÖÉÓÉÏÎÓȭ ÓÁÌÅÓ ÉÎÃÒÅÁÓÅÄ ÂÙ σωϷ 
for the three month period ended December 31, 2016, while 
the USA fluids distribution division experienced a slight sales 
decline of 5% over the same comparable fourth quarter in 
2015. 

Canadian Drilling Fluids Distribution Division 

Bri-Chem's Canadian drilling fluids distribution division 
generated revenues of $9,551,720 for the three months 
ended December 31, 2016, compared to sales of $6,873,849 
over the same comparable period in 2015. The 39% increase 
in sales during the fourth quarter was due to an increase in 
drilling activity as a result of a rebound of oil commodity 
prices from their lows early in fiscal 2016.  The number of 
wells drilled in Q4 2016 in Western Canada was 1,483 
compared to the 1,270 wells drilled in Q4 2015, representing 
an increase of 17% quarter over quarter. In Canada, drilling 
rig utilization averaged 26% for the fourth quarter in 2016, 
an increase of 4% quarter over quarter. 
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The Alberta market sales reached $7,706,786 for the three month period ended December 31 2016, an increase 
of 54% compared to the same period in 2015, while the number of wells drilled in this region increased in Q4 
2016 by 21% quarter over quarter. The increase in sales in Alberta was mainly due to increased drilling activity 
in the region during Q4 2016.  Many customers depleted inventories during the industry downturn and as such 
required to purchase more inventories when activities levels started to increase.  The Saskatchewan region 
experienced a decrease in sales of 35% for the three months 
ended December 31, 2016, while the number of wells drilled 
in the Q4 2016 increased by 22.3%. The decrease in 
Saskatchewan sales quarter over quarter is the result of our 
customers not obtaining as much of the increased drilling 
activity in that region.  British Columbia regional sales were 
$1,264,772 representing an increase of 29% during the 
fourth quarter in 2016 as compared to same period in 2015. 
Our customers remained busy in the region despite a 24.3% 
decrease in drilling activity in the region.  
 
Bri-#ÈÅÍȭÓ Canadian drilling fluids distribution division revenue in 2016 decreased 24% compared to the prior 
year. The prolonged industry downturn resulted in lower activity with particularly low activity in the first 
quarter, which is traditionally the busiest quarter of the year.  
 

Summary of the number wells drilled: 

Area Q4 2016 Q4 2015 Change Change in % 

Alberta 788 650 138 21.2% 

British Columbia 103 136 (33) (24.3%) 

Saskatchewan 592 484 108 22.3% 

Western Canada¹ 1,483 1,270 213 16.8% 

(1)   Total Western Canada excludes Manitoba 
(2)   Source ɀ PSAC 

 

Summary of wells drilled in meters: 

Area Q4 2016 Q4 2015 Change Change in % 

Alberta 2,381,440 1,981,958 399,482 20.2% 

British Columbia 453,655 544,335 (90,680) (16.7%) 

Saskatchewan 1,167,152 678,482 488670 72.0% 

Western Canada¹ 4,002,247 3,204,775 797,473 24.9% 

(1)  Total Western Canada excludes Manitoba 

(2)  Source ɀ PSAC 

 

United States Drilling Fluids Distribution Division  

4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ 53! ÄÒÉÌÌÉÎÇ ÆÌÕÉÄÓ distribution division generated revenues of $8,565,823 for the three months 
ended December 31, 2016 compared to $8,995,967 in 2015, representing a 5% decrease. In the USA, the 
average number of active rigs running during Q4 2016 was 586, as compared to 755 rigs running in Q4 2015, 
a decrease of 22% quarter over quarter. The 5% decrease in Q4 2016 USA drilling fluids distribution sales was 
due to less drilling activity and a corresponding decrease in demand for drilling fluid products quarter over 
quarter. 
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Bri-#ÈÅÍȭÓ USA drilling fluids distribution division revenue in 
2016 decreased 46% compared to the prior year. The decline in 
revenue is primarily driven by a reduction in drilling activity as the 
average number of active rigs running in 2016 was 560 compared 
to 1022 in 2015, a decrease of 45.2%. The drop in drilling and well 
completions across the USA negatively impacted revenue in all 
product lines and geographical areas. The Company remains 
optimistic that the USA market will provide new opportunities as 
we have maintained the most comprehensive product distribution 
coverage throughout the major resource plays 
 
Fluids Blending and Packaging Division  
 
Canadian Fluids Blending and Packaging Division 
 
For the fourth quarter of 2016, sales were $3,434,795 compared to $4,119,208 in 2015 representing a 17% 
decrease quarter over quarter. This decrease is related to weaker levels of blending of production chemicals as 
there is a lag from drilling activity level increases to production activity increases.  The bulk packaging of 
commodity chemicals noticed improvements as many customers had minimal inventories during the downturn 
and therefore purchased products as activity increased.   
 
For the year ended 2016, sales decreased 27% as compared to 2015. This decrease is due to considerable 
decline in drilling activity in 2016 caused by significant decrease in crude oil and natural gas prices. These 
decreases negatively affected the demand on blending and packaging products and service offerings across 
Western Canada.  
  
United States Fluids Blending and Packaging Division 

For the three months ended December 31, 2016 sales were $545,263 compared to $1,518,688 for the same 
comparable period in 2015 representing a 64% decrease quarter over quarter. The Company has implemented 
management and employee restructuring measures to secure stronger business relationships moving forward 
into fiscal 2017. In addition, weather conditions during the quarter, together with lower rig activity in 
California, also had an impact on Q4 2016 sales.  

For the year ended December 31, 2016 sales declined 35% as compared to 2015. This decrease during the year 
is due to the significant drop in drilling and well abandonment activity in the California region as a result of the 
prolonged industry downturn experienced in 2016.  
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Gross margin  

4ÈÅ ÄÉÓÃÕÓÓÉÏÎ ÉÎ ÔÈÉÓ ÓÅÃÔÉÏÎ ÉÓ ÑÕÁÌÉÆÉÅÄ ÉÎ ÉÔÓ ÅÎÔÉÒÅÔÙ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ Ȱ#ÁÕÔÉÏÎÁÒÙ 3ÔÁÔÅÍÅÎÔ 2ÅÇÁÒÄÉÎÇ &ÏÒ×ÁÒÄ-Looking 

)ÎÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎȱ ÓÅÃÔÉÏÎ ÐÒÅÓÅÎÔÅÄ ÁÔ ÔÈÅ ÂÅÇÉÎÎÉÎÇ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ -$Ǫ!Ȣ  

For the three months ended December 31 For the year ended December 31

2016 2015 2016 2015

In $'000s $ %(1)
$ %(1)

$ % $ %(1)
$ %(1)

$ %

Distribution - Canada 1,363     14.3% (1,429)  (21%) 2,792    195% 2,542     11.4% 233       0.8% 2,309   991%

Distribution - USA 1,631     19.0% 1,386   15.4% 245       18% 4,093     16.6% 7,225    15.7% (3,132) (43%)

Total distribution 2,994     16.5% (43)       (0.3%) 3,037    7063% 6,635     14.1% 7,458    9.9% (823)    (11%)

Blending - Canada (1) 
838        24.4% 919      22.3% (81)        (9%) 2,826     25.3% 3,418    22.3% (592)    (17%)

Blending - USA 110        20.1% 688      45.3% (578)     (84%) 1,555     40.2% 2,605    44.1% (1,050) (40%)

Total Blending 948        23.8% 1,607   28.5% (659)     (41%) 4,381     29.2% 6,023    28.4% (1,642) (27%)

Total 3,942$   17.8% 1,564$ 7.3% 2,378$  152% 11,016$ 17.7% 13,481 13.9% (2,465) -18%

Change Change

(1) As a percentage of divisional revenues 

Adjusted Gross margins 

In $'000s 2016 2015 2016 2015

Gross Margin ($) 3,942               1,564               11,016             13,481             

As percentage of sales 17.8% 7.3% 17.7% 13.9%

Addback:  Losses from sale related to 

inventory reduction program 
(1) -                   2,519               314                  3,646               

Adjusted Gross Margin ($) 
(2)

3,942               4,083               11,330             17,127             

Sales 22,098             21,508             62,091             96,822             

Less: Sales associated with inventory 

reduction program due to economic 

downturn -                   993                  1,856               12,747             

Adjusted sales 22,098             20,515             60,235             84,075             

Adjusted gross margin as percentage of 

adjusted sales 17.8% 19.9% 18.8% 20.4%

December 31

For the year endedFor the three months

ended December 31

 

 (1)   ,ÏÓÓÅÓ ÁÒÅ ÄÕÅ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÓÁÌÅ ÏÆ ÌÁÒÇÅ ÑÕÁÎÔÉÔÉÅÓ ÏÆ ÉÎÖÅÎÔÏÒÙ ÁÓ ÐÁÒÔ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÉÎÖÅÎÔÏÒÙ ÒÅÄÕÃÔÉÏÎ ÐÒÏÇÒÁÍȢ  4ÈÅÓÅ ÏÎÅ-time 
sales are due to the significant decline in industry activity and our ongoing ÐÒÏÇÒÁÍ Ȱ2ÉÇÈÔ-3ÉÚÅȱ ÏÐÅÒÁÔÉÏÎÓȢ 
(2)  Adjusted gross margins reflect the gross margin under IFRS excluding one-time losses from sales under unfavourable terms due to 
ÒÅÓÔÒÕÃÔÕÒÉÎÇ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÏÐÅÒÁÔÉÏÎÓ ÃÁÕÓÅÄ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ ÄÏ×ÎÔÕÒÎ ɉ3ÅÅ ÐÁÇÅ 33 for further explanation of this non-IFRS measure). 

 

The drilling fluids distribution division margins in creased 10.5% and 3.8% respectively for the three and 
twelve months ended December 31, 2016 compared to the same periods in 2015. The increase is mainly due 
to the write down of inventory experienced in 2015 as a result of the declining drilling activity levels  in Q4 
2015. Adjusted gross margins for the year ended December 31, 2016 were 18.8% compared to 20.4% for 2015.  
Significant adjustments included the add-back of inventory sold at or below cost in 2015 due to the 
concentrated effort by the Company to rapidly reduce inventory levels to match industry activity levels. 
Margins on fluid sales vary based on product mix and drilling formations.  
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Canadian fluid distribution margins averaged 14.3% for the fourth quarter ended December 31, 2016 
compared to a negative margin for the same period in 2015, which included an inventory write-down.  Adjusted 
gross margins, excluding the effect of one-time sale transactions below costs, disposals and obsolete provisions, 
were 14.3% for the fourth quarter of 2016 compared to adjusted gross margins of 12.5% for the same 
comparable period.  Gross margins for the 2016 were 11.4% compared to 0.8% for 2015.  During 2015, the 
division sold certain products at below costs as part of its inventory reduction program.  In addition, the 
division took a provision for obsolete inventory in the amount of $2,023,313 in the fourth quarter of 2015.  
Selling prices started to stabilize in late 2016 which resulted in higher gross margins year over year. Adjusted 
gross margins, adjusting for one-time sale transactions below cost and the obsolete provisions for the year 
ended December 31, 2016 were 12.7% compared to 10.4% for 2015.  
 
The USA fluids distribution margins were 19.0% for the three months ended December 31, 2016; an increase 
of 2.4% compared to the same period in 2015. With an increase in USA rig count and stability of pricing to 
customers, the division started to recover in Q4 2016 from the prolonged margin compressions experienced 
during the first half of 2016 due to the rapid decline in drilling activityȢ  )Î ςπρυȟ ÁÓ ÐÁÒÔ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ 
inventory reduction program, the division moved inventory from less active warehouses to regions where 
activity levels were stronger.  Transportation costs to move product also compressed margins during the 
quarter.  Adjusted gross margins, excluding the effect of one-time sale transactions below cost, disposal and 
obsolete provisions, were 16.7% for the fourth quarter of 2016 compared to adjusted gross margins of 20.1% 
for the same comparable period. Gross margins for the year ended December 31, 2016 were 16.6% an increase 
of 0.9% over fiscal 2015 gross margins of 15.7%.  As described above, the division incurred additional 
transportation costs to move product to more active warehouses in 2015 along with pricing pressures from 
customers due to weaker drilling activity, pushed gross margins down during 2015.  The division had one-time 
sales of invert and barite along with an impairment charge of inventory recorded in 2015.  Adjusted gross 
margins, for the year ended December 31, 2016 were 16.7% compared to 19.2% for 2015, adjusting for one-
time sale transactions below cost and obsolete provisions.  
 
Canadian fluids blending and packaging division margins were 24.4% for the three months ended December 
31, 2016, compared to 22.3% for the comparable prior year period. This increase in gross margin was 
attributable to less selling price reductions as the market has started to experience stabilized pricing.   Gross 
margins for fiscal 2016 were 25.3% compared to 22.3% for the same comparable period of 2015.  Margins 
increased for the year as the division was able to maintain strong selling prices through 2016 as customers had 
reduced inventories from 2015 and required blended and packaged product rather than utilizing excess 
inventories in 2015.    The United States blending and packaging division generated gross margins of 20.2% for 
the Q4 2016 which represents a decrease of 6.8%. The decrease of the gross margin in Q4 2016 relates to the 
decrease of sales of high margin product during the fourth quarter of 2016. Gross margins for the year ended 
December 31, 2016 were 40.2% compared to 44.1% for the same comparable period in 2015.  The decrease 
was primarily the result of the decrease in margins in the fourth quarter of 2016. 
 
Gross margins ɀ outlook  

For fiscal 2017, we are anticipating gross margins on fluid sales to somewhat stabilize as market industry 
benchmarks and recent activity levels signal improved industry stability for the medium to long-term.  We have 
sufficient levels of inventory throughout North America to meet the demands of our customers.  In addition, 
we are not anticipating any further inventory reductions which resulted in margin compression in the past as 
we transported inventories from less active warehouses to more robust areas in an effort to reduce inventories.  
As such, those additional transportation costs and less selling pricing pressures from customers will cause 
margins to improve in Canada and USA over the medium term.  We still remain cautious, however, that the 
volatility in commodity prices in the future could have an adverse effect on margins.  We are unable to predict 
the value of the Canadian dollar in relation to foreign currencies in the future; therefore, we are uncertain as to 
ÔÈÅ ÐÏÔÅÎÔÉÁÌ ÉÍÐÁÃÔ ÏÎ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÇÒÏÓÓ ÍÁÒÇÉÎ Én relation to foreign purchases of product.  
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Operating Expenses 
 
Salaries and employee benefits  

For the three months ended December 31 For the year ended December 31

2016 2015 2016 2015

In $'000s $ $ $ % $ $ $ %

Salaries and benefits 1,747             1,681             66                4% 7,250             8,746             (1,496)        (17%)

% of sales 8.2% 5.4% 7.5% 6.2%

Change Change

Salaries and benefits have increased slightly by $66,556 for the fourth quarter of  2016 compared to the prior 
period of 2015. Salaries and benefits, as a percentage of sales, for twelve months ended December 31, 2016 
was 7.5%, compared to 6.2% for the same comparable period 2015. The increase in salaries and benefits for 
the quarter was a result of salary adjustments made for certain employees who took additional salary rollbacks 
in 2015, and were adjusted in the fourth quarter of 2016 to reflect the rollbacks implemented in 2015.  In 
addition, sales commissions increased due to higher sales levels in fluids distribution division in Canada.  The 
Company experienced a 17% decrease in salaries and benefits year over year.  The decrease in salaries and 
×ÁÇÅÓ ×ÁÓ Á ÒÅÓÕÌÔ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ Ȱ2ÉÇÈÔ-3ÉÚÅȱ ÐÌÁÎÓ ÔÈÁÔ ÃÏÎÔÉÎÕÅÄ ÉÎÔÏ ςπρφ ÄÕÅ ÔÏ ÃÏÎÔÉÎÕÅÄ ÓÏÆÔ ÄÒÉÌÌÉÎÇ 
activity levels.  In addition, share-based payments decreased by $51,902 and $316,180 for the three and twelve 
months ended December 31, 2016. 

The Company employed 74 (29 Canada and 45 USA) employees at December 31, 2016 compared to 75 (30 
Canada and 45 USA) at December 31, 2015.  With the decline in oil prices and industry activity, Bri-Chem 
commenced right sizing its operations in the first quarter of 2015 and laid off approximately 45% of its staff, 
rolled back wages 5% to 10% and suspended various nonessential employee benefits.  Management is 
constantly re-evaluating the infrastructure of the Company and may continue to adjust employee levels given 
the level of drilling fluid demand in the industry.  
 
 Selling, general and administration  

For the three months ended December 31 For the year ended December 31

2016 2015 2016 2015
In $'000s $ $ $ % $ $ $ %

Selling 80               57              23           40% 369            626           (257)       (41%)

Professional and consulting 96               189           (93)         (49%) 457            612           (155)       (25%)

General and administrative 311            563           (252)       (45%) 1,424         1,735        (311)       (18%)

Rent, utilities, and occupancy costs 734            587           147         25% 2,653         2,742        (89)         (3%)

1,221         1,396        (175)       (13%) 4,903         5,715        (812)       (14%)

Foreign exchange (gain)/loss (365)           3,740        (4,105)    (110%) (212)           975           (1,187)    (122%)

Total 856            5,136        (4,280)    -83% 4,691         6,690        (1,999)    -30%

Change Change

  
Selling expenses increased by $22,986 in Q4 2016 compared to Q4 2015.   The increase was due to higher travel 
and accommodation expenses due to stronger activity levels quarter over quarter.  The Company did also 
experience an increase in advertising and promotional expenses as sales personnel increased spending 
marginally as a result of increased drilling activity.   In Q4 2015, the Company reclassified $56,700 of travel 
expenses to restructuring costs as the Company incurred additional expenses related to the Right-Sizing 
initiatives undertaken by the Company during 2015.  For year ended December 31, 2016 the Company 
experienced a decrease of $256,801 in selling expenses compared to 2015.  The decrease was the result in 
further discretionary spending cuts that occurred in 2016 as a result of weak drilling activity levels. The year 
over year decrease included a decline of $107,036 in advertising, promotion and meals and entertainment, 
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along with a decrease of $155,411 in travel costs year over year. Public company costs related to investor 
relation activities decreased by $6,174 year over year.  Selling costs relate to customer relations, promotion, 
and travel costs. 
 
Professional and consulting expenses decreased by $93,107 and $155, 215 for the three and twelve months 
ended December 31, 2016 compared to the same periods in 2015. The decrease in professional and consulting 
expenses relates to a decrease in legal and accounting fee accruals.  Professional and consulting expenses relate 
to audit, legal and other advisory fees. 
 
General and administration expenses for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2016 decreased by 
$252,030 and $308,086 respectively compared to the same periods of 2015.  The decreases quarter over 
quarter and year over year were due to significant discretionary spending cuts as part of ÍÁÎÁÇÅÍÅÎÔȭÓ 
continued effort to control costs during the soft drilling market.  Most notably, waste disposal expense was 
down $15,598 and $84,387 respectively quarter over quarter and year over year.  The most significant 
decreases was a decline in insurance of $55,741 for the fourth quarter of 2016 compared to Q4 2015, while 
insurance costs were reduced by $101,379 for fiscal 2016 compared to fiscal 2015.  All other office costs were 
reduced year over year as the Company was cautious about expenditures given the environment in 2016.  
General and administration expenses include bank charges, insurance, office, and safety expenses.  
 
Warehouse rent, utilities and occupancy costs increased by $145,263 for the fourth quarter  ended December 
31, 2016 compared to the same prior year quarter. The increase was due to increase in utility costs of 
approximately $10,000 along with increases in repairs and maintenance to warehouses of approximately 
ΑρχȟπππȢ  ! ÐÏÒÔÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÓÕÂÌÅÁÓÅ ÏÆ ÃÅÒÔÁÉÎ ÐÒÏÐÅÒÔÉÅÓ ÅØÐÉÒÅÄ ÉÎ ÌÁÔÅ ςπρφȟ ×ÈÉÃÈ ×ÁÓ ÏÆfset 
against rent expense in prior periods.  Costs were consistent year over year as the Company reduced costs 
where they could in 2015, and maintained infrastructure in 2016 in an effort not to impact supply of products 
to customers.  The costs in this category are comprised mainly of rent, utilities, and warehouse expenses for 
the Edmonton, Leduc, Camrose, Acheson and USA locations as well as liquid storage tank rentals.  
 
During 2016, the Canadian dollar decreased its value in relation to the US dollar. This decrease in the Canadian 
dollar exchange rate caused the Company to have an unfavorable position on certain net advances denominated 
in USD, which resulted in having a foreign exchange gain of $365,216 for the year ended December 31, 2016.  
 
Right-Size Cost Savings and Restructuring Costs  

During the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2016, the Company recognized $270,820 of 
restructuring costs compared to $1,323,009 of restructuring costs for 2015.  The restructuring costs are 
comprised of severance costs of $20,820 due to personnel termination, provision of $250,000 for lease 
cancelations.  In addition, the Company also took an impairment on certain trucking assets of $116,871 and 
bad debts on accounts of $205,323 during the fourth quarter of 2016.  
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Depreciation and amortization  
 

For the three months ended December 31 For the year ended December 31

2016 2015 2016 2015
In $'000s $ $ $ % $ $ $ %

Amortization on intangible assets -             67              (67)         (100%) -             367           (367)       (100%)

Depreciation on property and equipment 253            318           (65)         (20%) 1,064         1,244        (180)       (14%)

Total amortization and depreciation 253            385           (132)       (34%) 1,064         1,611        (547)       (34%)

Impairment of property and equipment 117            1,629        (1,512)    (93%) 117            1,629        (1,512)    (93%)

Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets -             3,534        (3,534)    (100%) -             3,534        (3,534)    (100%)

Total 370            5,548        (5,178)    -93% 1,181         6,774        (5,593)    -83%

Change Change

 

The depreciation of property and equipment decreased during the three and twelve months ended December 
31, 2016 with book values reduced due to normal amortization that occurred during the year.  During 2016, 
the Company had no amortization of intangible assets as the intangible assets were written off as an 
impairment in late 2015.   

As a result of the continued decline in commodity prices and reduced capital budgets set by oil and gas 
producers, the Company recognized a goodwill impairment expense of $1,910,108 in 2015 ÕÓÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ ȰÖÁÌÕÅ ÉÎ 
ÕÓÅȱ ÁÐÐÒÏÁÃÈ ×ÉÔÈ ÖÁÒÉÏÕÓ ÁÓÓÕÍÐÔÉÏÎÓȢ 4ÈÉÓ ÇÏÏÄ×ÉÌÌ ÉÍÐÁÉÒÍÅÎÔ ÃÈÁÒÇÅ ÁÒÏÓÅ in the Canadian Fluids 
Blending and PaÃËÁÇÉÎÇ ÄÉÖÉÓÉÏÎ ɉȰ#'5ȱɊ. "ÁÓÅÄ ÏÎ ÍÁÎÁÇÅÍÅÎÔȭÓ ÅÓÔÉÍÁÔÅÓ ÉÔ ×ÁÓ ÄÅÔÅÒÍÉÎÅÄ ÔÈÁÔ ÔÈÅ 
carrying values of the CGU exceeded their fair values, and the negative difference between the estimated 
recoverable amounts of the CGU and their carrying values were greater than the goodwill values as of the test 
date. As a result, in addition to goodwill impairment loss, the Company recorded a $1,624,198 impairment 
related to customer relationships, and non-compete agreements and an impairment on certain plant and 
equipment assets in the amount of $116,871 in 2016 ($1,629,297 in 2015).  
 
Interest  
 

For the three months ended December 31 For the year ended December 31

2016 2015 2016 2015
In $'000s $ $ $ % $ $ $ %

Interest on short-term operating debt 268                416               (148)            (36%) 1,084            1,700            (616)               (36%)

Interest on long-term debt 490                662               (172)            (26%) 1,860            1,592            268                 17%

Interest on obligiatons under finance lease 3                     5                    (2)                 (40%) 17                  16                 1                      6%

Total 761                1,083           (322)           -30% 2,961            3,308           (347)              -10%

Deduct non-cash interest expense:

   Amortization of deferred financing costs 68                  314               (246)            (78%) 267                520               (253)               (49%)

Cash interest expense(1)
693                769              (76)              -10% 2,694            2,788           (94)                 -3%

Change Change

(1) See page 33 for further explanation of this non-IFRS measure.  

Interest on short-term operating debt decreased by $147,535 for the three months ended December 31, 2016. 
The short term interest expense for Q4 2016 was lower than in the comparable Q4 2015 as the Company 
maintained a lower credit facility balance on a quarter over quarter basis.  Interest on short-term operating 
debt for the twelve months ended December 31, 2016 decreased 36% compared to 2015, as the Company 
maintained a lower credit facility balance throughout 2016, resulting in less interest expense.   
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Interest on long-term debt for the three months ended December 31, 2016 decreased compared to Q4 2015, as 
the Company expensed the remainder of its transaction costs in Q4 2015. For fiscal 2016, interest on long-term 
debt increased as the company occurs a compounded deferral fee on the unpaid balance of the long-term debt. 
 
Income (recovery) /tax  expense 
 

For the three months ended December 31 For the year ended December 31

2016 2015 2016 2015

In $'000s $ $ $ % $ $ $ %

Current (339)           (2,751)       2,412      (88%) (2,081)       (2,728)       647         (24%)

Deferred 2,796         2,762        34           1% 3,332         2,762        570         21%

Total 2,457         11              2,446     22236% 1,251         34              1,217     3579%

Change Change

 
The provision for income taxes for the year ended December 31, 2016 is a net current tax expense of $1,250,986 
compared to an expense of $34,036 in the prior year. The significant change in current tax expense during the 
year is a result of the Company being in a net loss position and is able to carry-back tax losses to prior periods 
and cover tax paid from prior years.  The Company had a deferred tax expense of $3,331,688 for the year ended 
December 31, 2016 compared to an expense of $2,761,926 in 2015, which included a $2,500,000 write -off of 
deferred tax assets relating to the Canadian divisions.  The deferred tax expense is due to the utilization of 
deferred tax assets that were utilized this year as a result of tax planning initiatives.  4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÅÆÆÅÃÔÉÖÅ 
income tax rate is 25% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2016 (2015 ɀ 26%).  
 
Net loss and EBITDA  
 

For the three months ended December 31 For the year ended December 31

2016 2015 2016 2015

In $'000s $ $ $ % $ $ $ %

Net Loss (2,570)       (13,373)    10,803   81% (6,793)       (14,357)    7,564      53%

   % of sales (11%) (62%) (11%) (15%)

Adjusted net loss 
(1)

(2,125)       (6,733)       4,608      68% (6,348)       (6,908)       560         8%

   % of sales (10%) (31%) (10%) (7%)

EBITDA 
(2)

1,244         (5,696)       6,940      122% (995)           (2,761)       1,766      64%

% of sales 6% (26%) (2%) (3%)

Adjusted EBITDA 
(3)

1,515         (5,182)       6,697      129% (724)           (1,435)       711         50%

   % of sales 7% (24%) (1%) (1%)

Change Change

(1) Adjusted net earnings excludes the after tax effect of restructuring costs (see page 33 for a further explanation of this non-IFRS 
        measure). 
(2)  Represents earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, share-based payments and impairment charges (see page 33 

for a further explanation of this non-IFRS measure). 
(3)  Represents earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization, share-based payments and impairment charges adjusted for 

restructuring costs (see page 33 for a further explanation of this non-IFRS measure). 
 
The Company had a net loss, for the three months ended December 31, 2016, of $2,570,028 compared to net 
loss of $13,373,037 in the same period in 2015. The net losses as a percentage of revenues for the Q4 2016 was 
11% compared to net loss as a percentage of revenue of 62% from Q4 2015. The net loss for the three months 
ended December 31, 2016 was significantly less than the prior year quarter as the Company had taken 
significant impairment changes in Q4 2015.  In addition, drilling activities started to recover in Q4 2016 from 
their lows over the past two years, which resulted in improved profitability quarter over quarter. The adjusted 
net loss, net of the after tax impairment charge of plant and equipment, goodwill and other intangible assets, 
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for the three months ended December 31, 2016, was $2,125,211 or 10% as a percentage of revenues, which 
represents an increase of $4,607,492 compared to the same period in 2015. This increase is due to improved 
drilling rig activi ty quarter over quarter.   For the year ended December 31, 2016 the Company had a net loss 
of $6,793,064 compared to net loss of $14,357,367 for 2015.  Adjusted Net loss was $6,348,303 for fiscal 2016 
compared to a net loss of $6,908,111.  The improvement experienced in Q4 2016, provided improved 
profitability year over year. 
 
EBITDA was $1,244,236 for the three months ended December 31, 2016 compared to ($5,695,852) in the same 
comparable prior year period; an increase of $6,940,080 quarter over quarter. EBITDA, excluding the foreign 
exchange gain, was $879,020 for the quarter ended December 31, 2016.  
 
Basic and diluted losses per share for the three months ended December 31, 2016 were $0.00. Adjusted basic 
and diluted adjusted earnings per share for the three months ended December 31, 2016 was $0.02. Both the 
losses per share and adjusted earnings per share were based on the weighted average number of shares 
outstanding during the quarter ended December 31, 2016. The basic and diluted weighted average numbers of 
shares outstanding for the quarter ended December 31, 2016 were 23,623,981 and 23,623,981(December 31, 
2015 ɀ 23,623,981 and 24,623,981) respectively.  

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY DATA  

2016 2016 2016 2016 Total

In $'000s Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 TTM

Sales 22,098$      16,999$      8,173$         14,821$      62,091$      

Gross margin ($) 3,942           2,735           1,902           2,438           11,017        

Gross margin (%) 17.8% 16.1% 23.3% 16.4% 17.7%

EBITDA (1) 1,244           99                (944)            (1,394)         (995)            

Net loss (2) 
(2,570)$       (688)$          (1,437)$       (2,098)$       (6,793)         

Basic loss per share (0.11)$         (0.03)$         (0.06)$         (0.09)$         (0.29)$         

Diluted loss per share (0.11)$         (0.03)$         (0.06)$         (0.09)$         (0.29)$         

 

2015 2015 2015 2015 Total

In $'000s Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 TTM

Sales 21,507$      27,495$      21,610$      26,210$      96,822$      

Gross margin ($) 1,564           4,833           3,201           3,883           13,481        

Gross margin (%) 7.3% 17.6% 14.8% 14.8% 13.9%

EBITDA 
(1)

(5,696)         2,339           (1,125)         1,721           (2,761)         

Net earnings/(loss) from continuing operations (2)  
(13,373)$     351$            (1,709)$       373$            (14,358)       

Basic earnings/ (loss) per share from continuing operations (0.57)$         0.01$           (0.07)$         0.02$           (0.61)$         

Diluted earnings/ (loss) per share from continuing operations (0.57)$         0.01$           (0.07)$         0.02$           (0.61)$           
(1)  EBITDA is non-IFRS measures which the Company defines as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization and 

share-based payments expense.  (See page 33 for a further explanation of these non-IFRS measures).  

(2)  In Q4 2016, the Company recognized impairment charges on plant and equipment, goodwill and other intangible assets in the amount 

of $593,014 (2015 -6,126,247). 
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FINANCIAL CONDITION & LIQUIDITY  

 

4ÈÅ ÄÉÓÃÕÓÓÉÏÎ ÉÎ ÔÈÉÓ ÓÅÃÔÉÏÎ ÉÓ ÑÕÁÌÉÆÉÅÄ ÉÎ ÉÔÓ ÅÎÔÉÒÅÔÙ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ Ȱ#ÁÕÔÉÏÎÁÒÙ 3ÔÁÔÅÍÅÎÔ 2ÅÇÁÒÄÉÎÇ &ÏÒ×ÁÒÄ-Looking 

)ÎÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎȱ ÓÅÃÔÉÏÎ ÐÒÅÓÅÎÔÅÄ ÁÔ ÔÈÅ ÂÅÇÉÎÎÉÎÇ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ -$Ǫ!Ȣ  

 

4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÐÒÉÍÁÒÙ ÌÉÑÕÉÄÉÔÙ ÁÎÄ ÃÁÐÉÔÁÌ ÒÅÓÏÕÒÃÅ ÎÅÅÄÓ ÁÒÅ ÔÏ ÆÕÎÄ ÏÎÇÏÉÎÇ operations, capital 
expenditures, growth opportunities and potential future acquisitions. In addition, the Company must service 
its debt, including interest payments and finance working capital needs. The Company relies on its cash flow 
from operations, dÅÂÔ ÁÎÄ ÅÑÕÉÔÙ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÎÇÓ ÁÎÄ ÂÏÒÒÏ×ÉÎÇÓ ÕÎÄÅÒ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ !", &ÁÃÉÌÉÔÙ ÆÏÒ ÌÉÑÕÉÄÉÔÙȢ 
 
4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÏÐÅÒÁÔÉÎÇ ÃÁÓÈ ÆÌÏ× ÈÁÓ ÈÉÓÔÏÒÉÃÁÌÌÙ ÂÅÅÎ ÁÆÆÅÃÔÅÄ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ ÏÖÅÒÁÌÌ ÐÒÏÆÉÔÁÂÉÌÉÔÙ ÏÆ ÓÁÌÅÓ ×ÉÔÈÉÎ ÔÈÅ 
#ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÓÅÇÍÅÎÔÓȟ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÁÂÉÌÉÔÙ ÔÏ ÉÎÖÏÉÃÅ and collect from customers in a timely manner and the 
#ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÁÂÉÌÉÔÙ ÔÏ ÅÆÆÉÃÉÅÎÔÌÙ ÍÁÎÁÇÅ ÃÏÓÔÓȢ 4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÃÁÓÈ ÆÌÏ× ÆÒÏÍ ÏÐÅÒÁÔÉÏÎÓ ÈÁÓ ÈÉÓÔÏÒÉÃÁÌÌÙ ÂÅÅÎ 
ÓÕÆÆÉÃÉÅÎÔ ÔÏ ÍÅÅÔ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ×ÏÒËÉÎÇ ÃÁÐÉÔÁÌȟ ÃÁÐÉÔÁÌ ÅØÐÅÎÄÉÔÕÒÅ ÁÎÄ ÄÅÂÔ ÓÅÒÖÉÃÉÎÇ ÒÅÑuirements.  
 
As at December 31, 2016, the Company had positive working capital of $12.7 million compared to $24.5 million 
ÁÔ $ÅÃÅÍÂÅÒ σρȟ ςπρυȢ  4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭs current ratio (defined as current assets divided by current liabilities) 
was 1.33 to 1 compared to 1.81 to 1 as at December 31, 2015. 
 
4ÈÅ ÆÏÌÌÏ×ÉÎÇ ÔÁÂÌÅ ÓÕÍÍÁÒÉÚÅÓ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÓÏÕÒÃÅÓ ÁÎÄ ÕÓÅÓ ÏÆ ÆÕÎÄÓ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ ÙÅÁÒ ÅÎÄÅÄ $Åcember 31, 
2016 and 2015: 

Summary of Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows December 31 December 31

Year ended (In 000's) 2016 2015

Continued operations

Cash provided by operating activities 10,037$                  39,491$               

Cash used in financing activities (9,725)                     (38,641)               

Cash used in investing activities (312)                        (850)                     

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents -$                         -$                     

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year -                           -                       

Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year -$                         -$                     

Operating activities   
 
Cash provided by operating activities for the year ended December 31, 2016 was $10,037,170 compared to 
cash provided of $39,490,666 for the prior year. The decrease in the #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÃÁÓÈ flow provided by 
operating activities mainly relates to the overall decrease in oil and gas activity throughout North America over 
the past couple of years.  With less sales during 2016, the Company collected less from customers.  In late 2016, 
activity levels started to increase which resulted in the Company increasing its purchases of inventory to keep 
up to new demand for drilling fluid products.  Inventories reduced by $4.9 million while accounts payable 
increased by $7.7 million.   
 
Financing activities   

Cash used in financing activities was $9,725,195 for the year ended December 31, 2016, compared to cash used 
of $38,640,570 in the comparable 2015 year. The cash used in financing activities in 2016 and 2015 relates to 
repayments of the ABL Facility.  The net repayment of the operating line is a combination of collection of 
accounts receivable, net reduction of inventory and payments out to vendors.  The Company did manage to 
repay an additional $8 million on its operating facility in fiscal 2016.  With a right sized inventory, the Company 
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focused on maintaining a positive working capital positon throughout 2016.  The Company also paid $1.8 
million in interest on borrowing during 2016 along with making a payment on its promissory note payable 
from the acquisition of Solution Blend Service in 2014.  
 
Investing activities  

Cash used in investing activities amounted to $311,975 for the year ended December 31, 2016 compared to 
$850,096 in 2015. The decrease was a result of less cash used for capital assets during 2016.  Since the decline 
in drilling activity , the Company cut back its capital expenditure program in 2016 and is expected to spend 
approximately $350,000 on capital expenditures in 2017, mainly in the USA.  
 
Credit Facilities 

Effective August 12, 2011, the Company entered into a secured Asset-"ÁÓÅÄ ,ÅÎÄÉÎÇ &ÁÃÉÌÉÔÙ ɉÔÈÅ Ȱ!", &ÁÃÉÌÉÔÙȱɊ 
with CIBC Asset-Based Lending Inc. and HSBC Bank Canada. The ABL Facility is subject to a borrowing base 
that is calculated as a percentage of specified value of eligible inventory and accounts receivable. On November 
14, 2013 the Company amended the terms of the ABL Facility to increase the borrowing base up to a maximum 
of $90,000,000, reducing interest rates and extending the maturity of the facility to August 12, 2016. At 
December 31, 2014 the ABL Facility bears interest either at prime rate (2013 -ÐÒÉÍÅ ÒÁÔÅɊ ÏÒ ÂÁÎËÅÒÓȭ 
acceptance rate plus 1.50% (2013 -ÂÁÎËÅÒÓȭ ÁÃÃÅÐÔÁÎÃÅ ÒÁÔÅ ÐÌÕÓ ρȢυπϷɊ ÏÒ ,)"/2 ÐÌÕÓ ρȢυπϷ ɉςπρσ -LIBOR 
plus 1.50%), a collateral management fee of $1,500 per month (2013 -$1,500 per month) and a standby fee of 
0.25% (2013 -0.25%) on unused amounts of the ABL Facility.  

 
On November 30, 2015, the Company amended the terms of the ABL Facility to decrease the maximum 
borrowing base down to $40,000,000. Other amendments include an increase in interest rates, a change in the 
financial covenants with no change to the maturity date of the facility.  The ABL Facility bears interest either at 
the Canadian prime rate plus 1.5% (2014 ɀ Canadian prime rate) oÒ ÂÁÎËÅÒÓȭ ÁÃÃÅÐÔÁÎÃÅ ÒÁÔÅ ÐÌÕÓ σȢππϷ ɉςπρτ 
- ÂÁÎËÅÒÓȭ ÁÃÃÅÐÔÁÎÃÅ ÒÁÔÅ ÐÌÕÓ ρȢυπϷɊ ÏÒ ,)"/2 ÐÌÕÓ σȢππϷ ɉςπρτ - LIBOR plus 1.50%), a collateral 
management fee of $1,500 per month (2014 - $1,500 per month) and a standby fee of 0.25% (2014 - 0.25%) 
on unused amounts of the ABL Facility. The ABL Facility is secured by a general security agreement covering 
all present and acquired property and postponements of claims from related parties. 
 
On August 11, 2016, the Company renewed and amended the terms of the ABL Facility to decrease the 
maximum borrowing base down to $20,000,000.  Other amendments included an increase in interest rates, 
adjustment to the financial covenants and an extension of the maturity date to August 12, 2017. The ABL 
Facility bears interest either at the Canadian prime rate plus 3.0% (2015 ɀ Canadian prime rate plus 1.5%) or 
ÂÁÎËÅÒÓȭ ÁÃÃÅÐÔÁÎÃÅ ÒÁÔÅ ÐÌÕÓ 4.50% (2015 - ÂÁÎËÅÒÓȭ ÁÃÃÅÐÔÁÎÃÅ ÒÁÔÅ ÐÌÕÓ 3.00%) or LIBOR plus 4.50% (2015 
- LIBOR plus 1.50%).  All other terms of the ABL Facility remain unchanged. Subsequent to year end, the 
Company obtained an increase of $5,000,000 in credit available under the ABL facility.  There were no changes 
to interest rates or covenant requirements as a result of this increase. 
 
As at December 31, 2016, the Company had drawn $14,533,938, net of unamortized transaction costs of 
$94,749, on its available credit facilities of $20,000,000, as compared to $23,055,007 at December 31, 2015. 
The Company is required to comply with two financial covenants under its ABL Facility being a minimum 
adjusted tangible net worth ratio and maximum annual eligible capital expenditures. Failure to comply with 
the obligations in the credit facilities could result in a default which, if not cured or waived, would permit 
acceleration of the relevant indebtedness.   
 
The minimum adjusted tangible net worth covenant requires the Company to ensure adjusted tangible net 
worth is greater than $24,484,000 as at December 31, 2016. This is defined, on a consolidated basis, as total 
assets, less intangibles and goodwill less total liabilities. The capital expenditures limit is set at a maximum of 
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120% of consolidated budgeted yearly capital expenditures, but does not include capital additions by way of 
finance lease.  
 
Effective November 30, 2012, the Company secured a subordinated debt facility with Fulcrum.  The initial term 
of the sub debt facility is for five years and is secured by a second charge general security agreement coving all 
present and after acquired property and postponement of claim from related parties.  The sub debt facility 
bears interest at 11.50%, with repayments of interest only for the first fifteen months of the agreement, then 
quarterly principal repayments of $300,000 plus interest.  Total transaction costs relating to the subordinate 
debt facility amounted to $312,786. 
 
On August 11, 2016, the Company amended certain terms of its subordinated debenture agreement, in 
conjunction with the amendment to the ABL Facility. In accordance with this amendment, the Company has 
deferred quarterly principal payments due on September 30, 2016, December 31, 2016, March 31, 2017 and 
September 30, 2017. The amendment also modifies certain financial covenants and registers a first charge on 
specific assets.  The entire debenture is due November 30, 2017. 
 
The subordinated debt facility contains financial covenants that are consistent with the ABL Facility. In 
addition, the Company is required to maintain a twelve month rolling actual adjusted EBITDA in excess of 70% 
of projected adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income before interest on debt, taxes on net 
income, depreciation and amortization, and non-recurring charges (including one-time transaction, acquisition 
and restructuring expenses, share based payments, and foreign exchange gains or losses), and after unfunded 
capital expenditures.  
 

4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÁÂÉÌÉÔÙ ÔÏ ÃÏÎÔÉÎÕÅ ÁÓ Á ÇÏÉÎÇ ÃÏÎÃÅÒÎ ÉÓ ÄÅÐÅÎÄÅÎÔ ÏÎ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÁÂÉÌÉÔÙ ÔÏ ÇÅÎÅÒÁÔÅ ÆÕÔÕÒÅ 
profitable operations, realize forecasted revenues, control operational expenditures and secure future 
financing when required.  Management has applied significant judgment in preparing forecasts supporting the 
going concern assumption.  Revenues are projected based on demand for drilling fluid products, which is driven 
by forecasted commodity prices and drilling activity levels.  The timing and extent of operating and general 
administrative expenditures are projected based on the estimated revenue levels.  The actual commodity prices 
may differ significantly from the forecasted commodity prices used by management. 
 

Minimum Minimum

As calculated required As calculated required

Minimum adjusted tangible net worth  $    29,827,222  $       24,484,000  $    34,292,132  $    31,864,000 

Eligible capital expenditures  $          364,187  $            723,480 N/A N/A

Actual adjusted EBITDA greater than 70% of

projected adjusted EBITDA  $    (1,316,611)  $       (4,681,987)  $      2,251,957 $1,016,889

December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

 

The minimum covenants are noted in the above table. The Company monitors its covenants on an ongoing basis 
and reports on its compliance to its lender on a monthly basis. As at December 31, 2016, the Company was in 
compliance with all financial covenants.  
 
Cash Requirements for Capital Expenditures 

Historically, the Company has financed its capital expenditures and acquisitions through its ABL Facility, 
subordinated debt and equity. The budgeted future capital expenditures for 2017 are approximately $350,000 
(2015 - $250,000) which may include future equipment upgrades to blending and packaging equipment for the 
Canadian blending and packaging division as well as laboratory equipment for the USA blending division.  The 
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Company also plans to purchase storage tanks for its liquid mud blending facility in Texas.  Capital expenditures 
typically are comprised of betterments and upgrades to existing assets, and additions incurred during the 
period.  The Company ensures equipment is efficient and profitable or the equipment is replaced when the cost 
of maintenance and operating the equipment is not feasible. However, if a sustained period of market and 
commodity price uncertainty and financial market volatility persists in 2017, the Company's activity levels, 
cash flows and access to credit may be negatively impacted, and the expenditure level would be reduced 
accordingly. Conversely, if future growth opportunities present themselves, the Corporation would look at 
expanding this planned capital expenditure amount. 
 
Commitments under operating lease and liquidity analysis  
 
The Company has committed to numerous operating lease arrangements for property and equipment. 
 

  Minimum lease payments due 

  Within one year Two to five years After five years Total 

December 31, 2016  $             1,282,274   $             2,529,476   $                818,869   $             4,630,619  

December 31, 2015  $             2,352,953   $             5,335,786   $             1,058,538   $             8,747,277  

 
 
The table below ÁÎÁÌÙÚÅÓ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÎÏÎ-derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings 
based on the remaining period at the balance sheet date to the contractual maturity date.  The amounts 
disclosed in the table below are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. 
 
Contractual obligations related to financial liabilities at December 31, 2016 are as follows: 
 

  Bank credit Accounts Long-term Promissory Finance    
  facility  payable debt note payable leases Total  

2017  $   14,533,936   $   13,215,951   $   11,013,599   $   272,077   $   48,175   $  39,083,738   

2018                      ɂ                         ɂ                         ɂ                   ɂ    17,059 17,059  

Total  $   14,533,936   $   13,215,951   $   11,013,599   $   272,077   $   65,234   $  39,100,797  
 

Off-balance sheet arrangements  

The Company did not enter into any off-balance sheet arrangements during the current or comparable 
reporting period. WITH RELATED PARTIES 
 
Transactions with related parties  
 
During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company incurred office sharing costs of $60,000 
(December 31, 2016 ɀ $60,000) that were paid to a company over which a director has control. 
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OUTLOOK  
OUTLOOK  
The discussion in this section is qualified in ÉÔÓ ÅÎÔÉÒÅÔÙ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ Ȱ#ÁÕÔÉÏÎÁÒÙ 3ÔÁÔÅÍÅÎÔ 2ÅÇÁÒÄÉÎÇ &ÏÒ×ÁÒÄ-Looking 
)ÎÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎȱ ÓÅÃÔÉÏÎ ÐÒÅÓÅÎÔÅÄ ÁÔ ÔÈÅ ÂÅÇÉÎÎÉÎÇ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ -$Ǫ!Ȣ 4ÈÉÓ /ÕÔÌÏÏË ÓÅÃÔÉÏÎ ÉÓ ÐÒÏÖÉÄÅÄ ÆÏÒ ÉÎÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎ 
purposes only and readers are cautioned the information contained herein may not be appropriate for other 
purposes. 
 
Bri-Chem is more optimistic than a year ago as various industry benchmarks and recent activity levels signal 
improved industry stability for the medium to long-term. North American oil and gas drilling activity levels, 
throughout 2016, continued to decline year over year, however, the industry did experience a healthy increase 
in activity levels in Q4 2016, compared to Q3 2016, as commodity prices have rebounded from their 2016 lows 
and oil and gas companies have cautiously increased drilling activity as a result. We expect a continued modest 
increase in North American activity levels into Q1 2017 with PSAC forecasting the number of wells to be drilled 
in Western Canada to increase by 25.6% in 2017.   
 
)Ô ÉÓ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÖÉÅ× ÔÈÁÔ ÆÕÒÔÈÅÒ ÄÅÖÅÌÏÐÍÅÎÔ ÏÆ ÉÎÃÒÅÁÓÅÄ ÃÒÕÄÅ ÏÉÌ ÔÒÁÎÓÐÏÒÔÁÔÉÏÎ ÃÁÐÁÃÉÔÙȟ ÔÈÒÏÕÇÈ 
proposed pipeline expansion to tidewater, is required in order for Canada to have any profound increase to its 
futur e oilfield activity levels. The oilfield activity levels in the USA has seen a recent rebound from their historic 
lows and we expect this trend to continue so long as commodity prices remain at or near current levels.  Bri-
Chem has been proactive in response to the recent increase in North American business activity and has 
successfully managed to supply and service its customers during this recent surge in demand for oilfield 
chemicals.  

As activity levels continue to improve over the short to medium term, we remain committed to providing 
superior customer service, having sufficient inventory levels to meet demand of our customers while 
maintaining our North American exceptional industry infrastructure located throughout Canada and the U.S.  
We will serve to be a valuable contributor to many of our customers throughout North America and will benefit 
appreciably when the market returns to more reasonable and stable levels as observed in Q4 2016. 

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

 

The following information is a summary only of certain risk factors and is qualified in its entirety by 
reference to, and must be read in conjunction with  the detailed information appearing elsewhere in this 
MD&A and Bri-#ÈÅÍȭÓ ÏÔÈÅÒ ÐÕÂÌÉÃ ÄÉÓÃÌÏÓÕÒÅ ÄÏÃÕÍÅÎÔÓȟ ÉÎÃÌÕÄÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ !ÎÎÕÁÌ )ÎÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎ Form for the 
Company for the year ended December 31, 2016. These risks and uncertainties are not the only ones facing 
Bri -Chem. Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to the Company or that the Company 
currently considers remote or immater ial, may also impair the operations of the Company. If any such 
risks actually occur, the business, financial condition, or liquidity and results of operations of the Company 
could be materially adversely affected.  
 
Risk Relating to Bri -Chem and its Business 
 
Industry Conditions  

4ÈÅÒÅ ÉÓ Á ÓÔÒÏÎÇ ÃÏÒÒÅÌÁÔÉÏÎ ÂÅÔ×ÅÅÎ ÏÉÌ ÁÎÄ ÇÁÓ ÄÒÉÌÌÉÎÇ ÁÃÔÉÖÉÔÙ ÁÎÄ ÄÅÍÁÎÄ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÐÒÏÄÕÃÔÓȢ 4ÈÅ 
capital expenditure programs of oil and gas companies largely affect the products provided by the Company. 
The magnitude of capital expenditures determines the demand for the Company's drilling fluids to the oil and 
gas industry. The primary catalysts to high expenditures and activity levels in the energy industry are oil and 
gas prices which, in turn, are influenced strongly by supply and demand expectations. The ability to forecast 
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the price of crude oil or natural gas is extremely difficult as many global factors affecting commodity prices are 
beyond the control of the Company.  
 
Prolonged low oil and natural gas prices, like the prices which have existed since late 2014, generally depress 
the level of exploration and production activity by E&P companies which causes a corresponding decline in the 
demand for drilling fluid products and services and, as a result, has an adveÒÓÅ ÅÆÆÅÃÔ ÏÎ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÂÕÓÉÎÅÓÓ 
and financial results. The level of activity in the Canadian and United States oil and gas exploration and 
ÐÒÏÄÕÃÔÉÏÎ ÉÎÄÕÓÔÒÙ ÉÓ ÖÏÌÁÔÉÌÅȢ 4ÈÅÒÅ ÃÁÎ ÂÅ ÎÏ ÁÓÓÕÒÁÎÃÅ ÔÈÁÔ ÔÈÅ ÆÕÔÕÒÅ ÌÅÖÅÌ ÏÆ ÄÅÍÁÎÄ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ 
products or future conditions in the oil and natural gas and oilfield services industries will not decline. 
 
Oil and Natural Gas Prices 

The revenue, cash flow and earnings of the Company are substantially dependent upon and affected by the level 
of activity associated with oil and natural gas exploration. Both short-term and long-term trends in oil and 
natural gas prices affect the level of such activity. Worldwide military, political and economic events, including 
initiatives by the Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries, may affect both the demand for and the 
supply of oil and natural gas. Weather conditions, governmental regulation, levels of consumer demand, the 
ÁÖÁÉÌÁÂÉÌÉÔÙ ÏÆ ÐÉÐÅÌÉÎÅ ÃÁÐÁÃÉÔÙ ÁÎÄ ÏÔÈÅÒ ÆÁÃÔÏÒÓ ÂÅÙÏÎÄ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÃÏÎÔÒÏÌ ÍÁÙ ÁÌÓÏ affect the supply of 
and demand for oil and natural gas leading to future price volatility. The drilling industry is cyclical and the 
fluctuations in the level of oil and natural gas exploration and development activity have a direct impact on the 
CompanyȭÓ ÂÕÓÉÎÅÓÓȢ !ÎÙ ÓÉÇÎÉÆÉÃÁÎÔ ÒÅÄÕÃÔÉÏÎ ÉÎ ÉÎÄÕÓÔÒÙ ÌÅÖÅÌÓ ÏÆ ÄÒÉÌÌÉÎÇ ÁÃÔÉÖÉÔÙ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ 7#3" ÁÎÄ ÔÈÅ 5ÎÉÔÅÄ 
States may severely reduce activity levels for the Company and its resulting revenue, cash flow and earnings.  
 
Regulations Affecting th e Oil and Natural Gas Industry  

The operations of the Company and its customers are subject to or impacted by a wide array of regulations in 
the jurisdictions in which they operate. As a result of changes in regulations and laws relating to the oil and 
natural gas indusÔÒÙȟ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÃÕÓÔÏÍÅÒÓͻ ÏÐÅÒÁÔÉÏÎÓ ÃÏÕÌÄ ÂÅ ÄÉÓÒÕÐÔÅÄ ÏÒ ÃÕÒÔÁÉÌÅÄ ÂÙ ÇÏÖÅÒÎÍÅÎÔÁÌ 
authorities. The high cost of compliance with applicable regulations could cause customers to discontinue or 
limit their operations and may discourage companies from continuing activities. As a result, demand for the 
#ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÐÒÏÄÕÃÔÓ ÁÎÄ ÓÅÒÖÉÃÅÓ ÃÏÕÌÄ ÂÅ ÓÕÂÓÔÁÎÔÉÁÌÌÙ ÁÆÆÅÃÔÅÄ ÂÙ ÒÅÇÕÌÁÔÉÏÎÓ ÁÎÄ ÔÁØÁÔÉÏÎ ÁÄÖÅÒÓÅÌÙ 
impacting the oil and natural gas industry.  
 
Provincial Royalty Rate Changes 

The provincial governments of Alberta, British Columbia, Manitoba, Quebec and Saskatchewan collect royalties 
on the production from Crown lands. These fiscal royalty regimes are reviewed and adjusted from time to time 
by the respective governments for appropriateness and competitiveness. These changes, as well as the 
potential for future changes in these and other jurisdictions, add uncertainty to the outlook of the oilfield 
services sector. 
 
Seasonal Weather 

In Canada, the level of activity in the oil and natural gas industry is influenced by seasonal weather patterns. 
Spring break-up during the second quarter of each year leaves many secondary roads temporarily incapable of 
supporting the weight of heavy equipment, which results in severe restrictions in the level of energy services. 
In addition, many jurisdictions enforce road bans during such times that restrict the movement of heavy 
equipment.  The timing and duration of spring break-up is dependent on weather patterns and the duration of 
this period will have an impact on the level of business of the Company.  There is greater drilling activity and 
ÔÈÅÒÅÆÏÒÅ Á ÇÒÅÁÔÅÒ ÄÅÍÁÎÄ ÆÏÒ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÐÒÏÄÕÃÔÓ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ ×ÉÎÔÅÒ ÓÅÁÓÏÎ ×ÈÅÎ ÔÈÅ ÇÒÏÕÎÄ ÉÓ ÆÒÏÚÅÎ 
allowing the movement and operation of heavy equipment.  This peak season typically runs from November to 
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early March.  However, if unseasonably warm temperatures in the winter occur it may prevent sufficient 
ÆÒÅÅÚÉÎÇȟ ÁÎÄ ÄÒÉÌÌÉÎÇ ÁÃÔÉÖÉÔÙ ÍÁÙ ÂÅ ÁÄÖÅÒÓÅÌÙ ÁÆÆÅÃÔÅÄȟ ÉÍÐÁÃÔÉÎÇ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÏÐÅÒations and financial 
condition. 
 
Abilit y to Maintain Obligations Under Asset-Based Lending Facility and Other Debt  

Bri-Chem has borrowed a considerable amount of cash under its ABL and subordinate debt facilities. Bri-Chem 
is required to satisfy certain financial covenants in order to maintain its good standing under the ABL and 
subordinate debt facilities.  Bri-Chem may from time to time enter into other arrangements to borrow money 
in order to fund its operations and expansion plans, and such arrangements may include covenants that have 
similar obligations or that restrict its business in some way.  Events may occur in the future, including events 
out of Bri-Chem's control that would cause Bri-Chem to fail to satisfy its obligations under the credit facilities 
or other debt instruments.  In such circumstances, the amounts drawn under Bri-Chem's debt agreements may 
become due and payable before the agreed maturity date and Bri-Chem may not have the financial resources 
to repay such amounts when due.  The credit facilities are secured by all of Bri-Chem's assets.  If Bri-Chem were 
to default on its obligations under the credit facility or other secured debt instruments in the future, the 
lender(s) under such debt instruments could enforce their security and seize all or significant portions of Bri-
Chem's assets.   
 
Liquidity risk  

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not have cash available to satisfy financial liabilities as they 
become due. The Company actively monitors its financing obligations, as well as its cash to ensure that it has 
sufficient available funds to meet current and foreseeable future financial requirements at a reasonable cost. 
The changes in the global financial markets and weak economic conditions, can have a significant impact on the 
ability of the Company to obtain funding for future financial requirements.  
 
Due to these factors, the Company cannot be certain that funding will be available when needed and to the 
extent required, on acceptable terms. If funding is not available when needed, or is available only on 
unfavorable terms, the Company may be unable to implement its business plans, or take advantage of business 
opportunities, or respond to competitive pressures, all of which could have a material adverse effect on the 
#ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÃÏÎÄÉÔÉÏÎÓȟ ÒÅÓÕÌÔÓ of operations, and cash flows. 
 
Market Price Volatility of Common Shares  

4ÈÅ ÍÁÒËÅÔ ÐÒÉÃÅ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÃÏÍmon shares may be volatile. The volatility may affect the ability of 
shareholders to sell the common shares at an advantageous price. Market price fluctuations in the common 
ÓÈÁÒÅÓ ÍÁÙ ÂÅ ÄÕÅ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÏÐÅÒÁÔÉÎÇ ÒÅÓÕÌÔÓ ÆÁÉÌÉÎÇ ÔÏ ÍÅÅÔ ÔÈÅ ÅØÐÅÃÔÁÔÉons of investors and stock 
ÍÁÒËÅÔ ÁÎÁÌÙÓÔÓ ÉÎ ÁÎÙ ÑÕÁÒÔÅÒȟ ÄÏ×Î×ÁÒÄ ÒÅÖÉÓÉÏÎ ÉÎ ÓÅÃÕÒÉÔÉÅÓ ÁÎÁÌÙÓÔÓȭ ÅÓÔÉÍÁÔÅÓȟ ÇÏÖÅÒÎÍÅÎÔÁÌ ÒÅÇÕÌÁÔÏÒÙ 
actions, adverse change in market conditions or economic trends, acquisitions, business or asset dispositions 
and material announcements by the Company or its competitors, along with a variety of additional factors, 
including, but not limited to, those set forth in Ȱ#ÁÕÔÉÏÎÁÒÙ 3ÔÁÔÅÍÅÎÔ 2ÅÇÁÒÄÉÎÇ &ÏÒ×ÁÒÄ-,ÏÏËÉÎÇ )ÎÆÏÒÍÁÔÉÏÎȱ 
herein. In addition, the stock markets, including TSX, may experience significant price and trading fluctuations. 
These fluctuations may result in volatility in the stock market prices that often has been unrelated or 
disproportionate to changes in operating performance. These market fluctuations may adversely affect the 
ÍÁÒËÅÔ ÐÒÉÃÅÓ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÃÏÍÍÏÎ ÓÈÁÒÅÓȢ  
 
Availability of Future Fu nding  

4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÂÕÓÉÎÅÓÓ ÓÔÒÁÔÅÇÙ ÉÓ ÂÁÓÅÄ ÉÎ ÐÁÒÔ ÕÐÏÎ ÔÈÅ ÃÏÎÔÉÎÕÅÄ ÅØÐÁÎÓÉÏÎ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÓÔÒÁÔÅÇÉÃ 
network of warehouse facilities. In order to continue to implement its business strategy, the Company may be 
required to further finance these expenditures through ongoing cash flow from operations, borrowings under 
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its credit facilities and by raising capital ÔÈÒÏÕÇÈ ÔÈÅ ÓÁÌÅ ÏÆ ÁÄÄÉÔÉÏÎÁÌ ÄÅÂÔ ÏÒ ÅÑÕÉÔÙ ÓÅÃÕÒÉÔÉÅÓȢ 4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ 
ability to obtain financing or to access the capital markets for future offerings may be limited by the restrictive 
ÃÏÖÅÎÁÎÔÓ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÃÕÒÒÅÎÔ ÁÎÄ ÆÕÔÕÒÅ ÄÅÂÔ ÁÇÒÅÅÍÅÎÔÓȟ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÆÕÔÕÒÅ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÃÏÎÄÉÔÉÏÎȟ 
and by adverse market conditions resulting from, among other things, general economic conditions and 
ÃÏÎÔÉÎÇÅÎÃÉÅÓ ÁÎÄ ÕÎÃÅÒÔÁÉÎÔÉÅÓ ÂÅÙÏÎÄ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÃÏÎÔÒÏÌȢ In addition, capital markets can be volatile and 
contÉÎÕÅÄ ÉÎÄÕÓÔÒÙ ÖÏÌÁÔÉÌÉÔÙ ÃÏÕÌÄ ÌÉÍÉÔ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÁÂÉÌÉÔÙ ÔÏ ÏÂÔÁÉÎ ÎÅ× ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÎÇȟ 4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÉÎÁÂÉÌÉÔÙ 
to raise funding to support ongoing operations and to fund capital expenditures or acquisitions may limit Bri-
Chem's growth or may have a material adverse effect upon the Company. 
 
Credit Risk 

The oilfield services sector is directly affected by the financial health of its customers, and as a result of low oil 
prices, cash flows have declined significantly, having a negative impact on capital spending programs. Further, 
the long duration of an industry downturn may result in many companies having over-leveraged balance 
ÓÈÅÅÔÓȟ ÂÁÎË ÃÏÖÅÎÁÎÔ ÂÒÅÁÃÈÅÓ ÁÎÄ ÌÉÍÉÔÅÄ ÁÃÃÅÓÓ ÔÏ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÃÁÐÉÔÁÌ ÍÁÒËÅÔÓȢ 4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÒÅÖÅÎÕÅÓ ÁÒÅ 
predominantly generated from products sold to oil and gas fluid engineering companies which may result in 
significant exposure to one customer or on a combined basis to several individual customers.  
 
4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÍÁÎÁÇÅÍÅÎÔ ÒÅÇÕÌÁÒÌÙ ÒÅÖÉÅ×Ó ÏÕÔÓÔÁÎÄÉÎÇ ÁÃÃÏÕÎÔÓ ÒÅÃÅÉÖÁÂÌÅ ÁÎÄ ÆÏÌlows up with customers 
when settlement has not occurred on a timely basis. During times of weak economic conditions, the risk of 
ÐÁÙÍÅÎÔ ÄÅÌÁÙÓ ÁÎÄ ÆÁÉÌÕÒÅ ÔÏ ÐÁÙ ÉÎÃÒÅÁÓÅÓ ÄÕÅ ÔÏ Á ÒÅÄÕÃÔÉÏÎ ÉÎ ÃÕÓÔÏÍÅÒȭÓ ÃÁÓÈ ÆÌÏ×Ȣ 4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙ ÇÅÎÅÒÁÌÌÙ 
grants unsecured credit to its customers; however, it evaluates all new customers and analyzes and reviews 
the financial health of its current customers on an ongoing basis.  The Company also closely monitors the 
amount and age of balances outstanding and establishes a proÖÉÓÉÏÎ ÆÏÒ ÂÁÄ ÄÅÂÔÓ ÂÁÓÅÄ ÏÎ ÓÐÅÃÉÆÉÃ ÃÕÓÔÏÍÅÒȭÓ 
credit risk, historical trends and other economic information. Failure to collect accounts receivable from 
ÃÕÓÔÏÍÅÒÓ ÃÏÕÌÄ ÈÁÖÅ Á ÍÁÔÅÒÉÁÌ ÁÄÖÅÒÓÅ ÅÆÆÅÃÔ ÏÎ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÂÕÓÉÎÅÓÓȟ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÃÏÎÄÉÔÉÏÎȟ ÒÅÓÕlts of 
operations and cash flows.  
 
Concentration risk  

The top 6 customers (2015: top 8) of the Company account for approximately 33% (2015: 44%) of revenue for 
the year ended December 31, 2016, of which no single customer accounting for more than approximately 10%. 
The Company does not usually enter into long term contracts with its customers and there can be no assurance 
that the current customers will continue their relationships with the Company. The loss of one or more major 
customers, any significant decrease in sales to a customer, or prices paid or any other changes to the terms of 
service with customers, could have a material adverse effect on the financial results, cash flows, and the overall 
financial condition of the Company.  
 
Supply Risk 

The Company distributes drilling fluid products manufactured or supplied by a number of domestic and 
international suppliers. The Company does not have long-term contracts with any of its major suppliers. 
Although the Company believes that it has access to similar products from competing suppliers, any disruption 
ÉÎ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÓÏÕÒÃÅÓ ÏÆ ÓÕÐÐÌÙȟ ÐÁÒÔÉÃÕÌÁÒÌÙ ÏÆ ÔÈÅ ÍÏÓÔ ÃÏÍÍÏÎÌÙ ÓÏÌÄ ÉÔÅÍÓ ÏÒ ÁÎÙ ÍÁÔÅÒÉÁÌ ÆÌÕÃÔÕÁÔÉÏÎ 
in the quality, quantity or cost of such supply, could have a material adverse effect ÕÐÏÎ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÒÅÓÕÌÔÓ 
of operations and financial condition. Also, supply shortages occur at times as a result of unanticipated demand, 
production difficulties or delivery delays. In such cases, suppliers often allocate products among distributors. 
Future supply shortages may occur from time to time and may have a short-term material adverse effect on the 
#ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÒÅÓÕÌÔÓ ÏÆ ÏÐÅÒations and financial condition. 
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Inventory Risk  

The Company distributes to markets that are highly sensitive to price, quality of product and timeliness of the 
delivery and adequate supply levels. In addition, product sales are dependent on demand and demand 
fluctuates with the seasonality of the drilling industry in Western Canada.  The Company purchases products 
to stock warehouses to sufficient levels to meet the demands of customers.  Inventory levels are monitored in 
an attempt to achieve balance between maximum inventory turnover and optimal customer service.  Since the 
Company maintains significant quantities of inventory, the value is subject to the risk of changing prices.   
 
Transportatio n and Distribution Network Risk  

The Company relies on a wide distribution network to manage its inventory flow between locations and from 
the point of initial material inventory purchase to final customer sale.  Common to industry practice, the 
Company has no formal long-term contract with its major inventory storage and distribution supplier. If they 
were to experience a breakdown in this network, it could have a potential material effect on sales, margins and 
profitability.  
 
Insurance Risk 

The Company maintains insurance coverage adequate to cover the risks associated with operations of the 
Company.  Such insurance is subject to coverage limits and exclusions and may not cover the Company in all 
ÃÉÒÃÕÍÓÔÁÎÃÅÓȢ  4ÈÅÒÅ ÉÓ ÎÏ ÁÓÓÕÒÁÎÃÅ ÔÈÁÔ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÉÎÓÕÒÁÎÃÅ ÃÏÖÅÒÁÇÅ ×ÉÌÌ ÂÅ ÁÄÅÑÕÁÔÅ ÔÏ ÃÏÖÅÒ ÔÈÅ 
#ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÌÉÁÂÉÌÉÔÉÅÓ ÏÒ ×ÉÌÌ ÂÅ ÇÅÎÅÒÁÌÌÙ ÁÖÁÉÌÁÂÌÅ ÉÎ ÔÈÅ ÆÕÔÕÒÅȢ  &ÕÔÕÒÅ ÃÈÁÎÇÅÓ ÉÎ ÉÎÓÕÒÁÎÃÅ ÐÒÅÍÉÕÍÓ ÃÏÕÌÄ 
ÁÆÆÅÃÔ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ability to purchase adequate insurance coverage and could impact the settlement of future 
ÃÌÁÉÍÓȢ 4ÈÉÓ ÃÏÕÌÄ ÈÁÖÅ Á ÍÁÔÅÒÉÁÌ ÁÄÖÅÒÓÅ ÅÆÆÅÃÔ ÏÎ ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÁÂÉÌÉÔÙ ÔÏ ÃÏÎÄÕÃÔ ÎÏÒÍÁÌ ÂÕÓÉÎÅÓÓ 
operations and on its financial conditions, results of operations and cashflow. 
 

Competitive Conditions 

The Company competes with a number of companies throughout North America. There can be no assurance 
that competitors will not substantially increase their resources devoted to the development of their business 
that compete with those of the Company, or that new or existing competitors will not enter the various markets 
in which the Company is active. In addition, reduced levels of activity in the oil and natural gas industry could 
intensify competition and the pressure on competitive pricing and may result in lower revenues or margins to 
ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙ ÉÎ ÁÌÌ ÄÉÖÉÓÉÏÎÓȢ 4ÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÃÕÓÔÏÍÅÒÓ ÍÁÙ ÅÌÅÃÔ ÎÏÔ ÔÏ ÐÕÒÃÈÁÓÅ ÉÔÓ ÐÒÏÄÕÃÔÓ ÁÎÄ ÓÅÒÖÉÃÅÓ ÉÆ 
ÔÈÅÙ ÖÉÅ× ÔÈÅ #ÏÍÐÁÎÙȭÓ ÆÉÎÁÎÃÉÁÌ ÖÉÁÂÉÌÉÔÙ ÁÓ ÕÎÁÃÃÅÐÔÁÂÌÅȟ ×ÈÉÃÈ ×ÏÕÌÄ Ãause the Company to lose customers. 
 
Asset Impairment  

The Company is required to periodically review asset balances including goodwill and capital assets for 
impairment when certain factors indicate the need for analysis. In the case of goodwill, if any exists on the 
balance sheet, an impairment test must be completed at least annually. These calculations are based on 
ÍÁÎÁÇÅÍÅÎÔȭÓ ÅÓÔÉÍÁÔÅÓ ÁÎÄ ÁÓÓÕÍÐÔÉÏÎÓ ÁÔ ÔÈÅ ÔÉÍÅ ÔÈÅ ÁÎÁÌÙÓÉÓ ÉÓ ÍÁÄÅȢ 3ÅÖÅÒÁÌ ÆÁÃÔÏÒÓ ÁÒÅ ÉÎÃÌÕÄÅÄ ÉÎ ÔÈÉÓ 
analysis and may include changes in share price, cash flow and earnings estimates, changes in market 
conditions, and general local and global economic conditions. Any resulting future impairment write down to 
goodwill or capital assets could result in a non-cash charge against net earnings, and could be material in 
nature. 
 
Regulatory Compliance Risk 

The operations of the Company are subject to laws and regulations relating to workplace safety and work health 
related regulations, the conduct of operations, and the transportation, storage and disposal of fluid products.  




